Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley (Chairman), Paul Fleming, Sue Gent, Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton,

Padmini Nissanga, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum =3

Independent Persons (non-voting): Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb.

Kent Association of Local Councils representatives (non-voting): To be confirmed

Pages

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. It is
important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who is
disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2016 (Minute
Nos. 984 - 989) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Report for the Standards Committee to decide

5. Annual Monitoring Officer Report

6. Annual Report on Member Training and Development

Issued on Monday, 6 November 2017

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at

the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Standards Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Iltem 5

Standards Meeting

Meeting Date 14 November 2017
Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report
Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report
SMT Lead Donna Price, as Monitoring Officer
Head of Service Not applicable
Lead Officer Donna Price, Monitoring Officer
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Recommendations 1. That the Standards Committee notes this report.
2. That there be no further action to review the Code
of Conduct at the present time.
3. That the Hearing Sub Committee procedure be
reviewed.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This is my first annual report, as Monitoring Officer for Swale Borough Council
having been appointed to the position on 1 February 2017. It provides:

e an overview of Monitoring Officer work in the past year
e an opportunity to review and learn from experience

e a wider context to the importance of good ethical behaviour.

1.2  Since becoming Monitoring Officer | have appointed Robin Harris as my deputy.
In addition, it has been necessary to advertise and appoint to the role of
Independent Person. To ensure resilience a decision was made to advertise for
two individuals and following successful interviews the appointment of Patricia
Richards and Christopher Webb was agreed by Council on 20 September 2017
for a period of four years to 30 September 2021.

1.3  This report therefore sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory responsibilities
and summaries how several of these duties have been discharged since | was
appointed. It draws Members’ attention to some of the more significant
developments.

Page 1



1.4

1.5

2.1

The report reflects upon a further year from November 2016 of the operation of
the new standards provisions since the Localism Act 2011 became effective.

Overall, it shows that the year to end October 2017 has been one of our busiest
in terms of hearings and complaints received, however, the position has remained
relatively stable with any emerging issues being identified and dealt with
appropriately.

The Role of Monitoring Officer

The role of the Monitoring Officer derives from the Local Government and
Housing Act 1989. The Act requires local authorities to appoint a Monitoring
Officer. The Monitoring Officer has a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness and
fairness of Council decision-making, ensuring compliance with Codes and
Protocols, promoting good governance and high ethical standards. A Summary of

the Monitoring Officer'sfunctions is as follows:

Description

Source

Report on contraventions or likely
contraventions of any enactment or
rule of law

Local Government and Housing Act
1989

Report on any maladministration or
injustice where the Ombudsman has
carried out an investigation

Local Government and Housing Act
1989

Appoint a Deputy.

Local Government and Housing Act
1989

Report on sufficiency of resources

Local Government and Housing Act
1989

Maintain the Constitution

The Constitution

Consulting with, supporting and
advising the Head of Paid Service
and Chief Finance Officer on issues
of lawfulness and probity.

The Constitution

Advice on whether executive
decisions are within the budget and
policy framework

The Constitution

Page 2




Provide advice on vires issues, The Constitution
maladministration, financial
impropriety, probity Budget and Policy
Framework issues to all members.

Establish, publish and maintain the Localism Act 2011
Register of Members’ interests.

Promote and maintain high standards Localism Act 2011
of conduct.

Undertake the assessment of Localism Act 2011

complaints that a member may have
breached the Code of Conduct.

Legal Advisor to the Standards Localism Act 2011
Committee when carrying out a local
Determination Hearing

Issuing Dispensations to Members Localism Act 2011
regarding disclosable pecuniary
interests

3 Constitutional Revie
[...]
Council's culture is open and outward facing with a clear focus on the
needs of local communities

e (Good, fair, decision making on merit and not influenced by personal or
private interests

Equally it is important for there to be some external validation of thegovernance
arrangements. | would draw attention to the followingreport.

In September 2017, the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton provided its
Audit Findings for Swale Borough Council. This was considered in detail by the
Audit Committee. The Council again received an unqualified audit and value for
money opinion. The external auditors commented:

“the Council’s financial statements have again been produced to a very high
standard.”

and

“we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council had proper
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use
of resources.”

This reflects extremely well on the organisation’s governance procedures and
the work of the finance team supported by all managers.

Lawfulness and Maladministration

The Monitoring Officer is the Council’s lead adviser on issues of lawfulness and
the Council’s powers and, in consultation with the Head of Paid Service and Chief
Financial Officer, advises on compliance with the Budget and Policy Framework.
Part of this role involves monitoring reports, agendas and decisions to ensure
compliance with legislation and the Constitution. At the heart of this work is the
agenda of and reports to the Cabinet. Cabinet reports and decisions are made

Page 4



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

publicly available for councillors either electronically or by way of a paper version.
Cabinet decisions can also be viewed by Members of the public through the
Council’s website: www.swale.gov.uk.

The Cabinet has met on 9 occasions since November 2016. In eachcase the
Strategic Management Team has reviewed the agenda and associated draft
reports. This clearance process is an important part of ensuring corporate
working in an effective Council and provides a vital opportunity to discuss aspects
of reports or decisions that require ‘buy-in’ from, or have implications across,
services.

All Heads of Service receive draft agendas and Finance, HR and Legal officers
have the opportunity to contribute to reports under ‘Implications’. Strategic
Management Team reviews the Forward Plan as a standing item on its agenda
and seeks advice from the Head of Human Resources, Head of Finance and the
Head of Legal as appropriate. This enables Strategic Management Team to
review early in the process reports to be presented to the Cabinet. This has
enhanced earlier input and through informal working with the Cabinet has
ensured that a clear set of recommendations are presented to the Cabinet for
consideration and decision.

Ultimately, if the Monitoring Officer considers that any proposal, decision or
omission would give rise to unlawfulness or if any decision or omission has given
rise to maladministration a report must be submitted to the Full Council or, where
appropriate, the Cabinet after first consulting with the Head of Paid Service and
Chief Financial Officer. Any proposal or decision that is subject to such a report
cannot be implemented until the report has been considered.

The sound governance arrangements, processes and procedures operated by
the Council ensure that the power to report potentially unlawful decision-making is
rarely, if ever, used. The Monitoring Officer has not had to issue such areport.

Good Governance and the Code of Conduct
National Context

In July this year | attended the Annual Standards Conference at which it became
apparent that nationally the same frustrations are shared by all Monitoring Officers
in that the Localism Act does not provide councils with sufficient tools to be able to
effectively uphold the Code of Conduct. This is especially the case in relation to
Parish Councils who can choose to ignore any recommendations made by the
Monitoring Officer or the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee. The argument that
the ballot box will decide is clearly flawed as for the majority of Parish Councils the
election is uncontested, therefore, the same councillors continue in their role
without challenge.

Page 5


http://www.swale.gov.uk/

5.2

5.3

Having heard about the issues that led to the need for Government Intervention at
the London Borough of Tower Hamlets from Graham White, the Acting Corporate
Director for the period August 2016 — July 2017 followed by the reflections by
Dave Shepperd, Monitoring Officer of Plymouth City Council on what happens
when a breach of the Code of Conduct goes global it made me appreciate the
overall high standards of conduct that that are demonstrated by most Borough
and Parish Councillors in the Swale area.

There was a session providing an update on current law and emerging case law
which is of particular interest to Monitoring Officers, a summary of which is set out
below:

Taylor v Honiton Town Council and East Devon District Council (2016)

Facts: Clir Taylor published comments about the Honiton’s Town Clerk
concerning a loan extension from the Public Loan Works Board accusing the
clerk of illegality in connection with the loan and investment in a conspiracy to
use the money for an improper purpose.

East Devon District Council, as the principal authority, determined that Clir
Taylor had failed to treat the Town Clerk with respect and imposed sanctions,
namely, censuring CllIr Taylor, publishing it's findings and requiring Clir Taylor to
undergo training on the Code of Conduct.

Honiton Town Council imposed the sanctions recommended by East Devon,
however, they also applied additional measures until the training requirement
had been fulfilled.

ClIr Taylor challenged Honiton’s decision for illegality and procedural unfairness.

Findings: It was held that the Localism Act gives decision making power to the
principal authority and requires it to have arrangements for the exercise of that
power
[...]
ndards investigation reports
were not shared with persons who were not parties to the complaint, and the
prejudice to C’s interests outweighed any legitimate public interest in disclosure.
The complainant then appealed to the Information Rights Tribunal.

Findings: The Tribunal agreed that there was no doubt that the report contained
the personal data of C and that there was no practical possibility of editing it so
as to avoid the disclosure of such data. However, the tribunal added: “There is
plainly a strong public interest in the disclosure of findings as to the conduct of
the chair of a parish council when performing her public duties. That is
especially the case where a complaint has been made that she misled a
newspaper and its readers, including her local parishioners, as to important
matters relating to a controversial local issue. There is a danger that the
withholding of a report may encourage the suspicion that its findings are adverse
to the subject, whether or not that is, in fact, the case.”

The Tribunal stated that such transparency is essential to the maintenance of
proper standards in public life, whether or not the subject of the complaint
remains in office and if this were this not so “a delinquent public officer, faced
with a draft report containing serious criticism of his/her conduct, could simply
prevent disclosure by timely resignation”. In addition, there was a realistic
possibility that C would again seek election to the parish council or another
public authority in the future.

Decision: The tribunal concluded that disclosure of the draft report was not
unfair and North Norfolk was not entitled to rely on the s.40(2) exemption.

Hussain v Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 2017

Facts: The claimant was alleged to have procured the sale of Council assets to
family friends at a substantial undervalue. He was also alleged to have used his
power and influence as a senior politician within the Council to have parking

Page 7




5.4

ticke
[...]
ed as a pecuniary interest a non-executive directorship of a
housing charity, for which he received remuneration payments. He was present
at a meeting about the proposed East Dorset Core Strategy and voted at the
meeting. The housing charity had responded to a consultation about the Core
Strategy and owned land which was being considered for development through
the Core Strategy. Clir Flower had previously attended a meeting of the charity
at which the long-term future of the land had been considered. He was charged
with an offence under the Localism Act 2011 for participating in a discussion and
vote without reasonable excuse despite having a DPI in a matter being
considered.

Page 8



5.5

5.6

Findings: Clir Flower was guilty of the offence. His defence was that the matters
discussed at the meeting were of a broad nature and did not concern detailed
issues of planning and ownership did not amount to ‘reasonable excuse’. It was
not right that the Core Strategy had no relevance to pecuniary matters, and it
was not a defence that he did not obtain any direct benefit from the vote. The
judge held that it would have been reasonable for him to have consulted the
Monitoring Officer and could have gained a dispensation. He was under a duty
not to participate and vote. The judge noted that Clir Flower was of good
character and the court received a number of character references speaking
highly of his abilities, his conscientiousness and his years of public service.

Decision: Conditional discharge for six months and an order to pay £930 in

costs.

The increased use of social media has continued to raise issues throughout the
country and there is continuing debate on whether matters on social mediafall
outside the Code of Conduct. Guidance on this has previously been given to
councillors and my view is that each case would need to be considered on its
merits particularly the capacity in which the social media was being used.

The following two cases have previously been 
[...]
nformal advice to parish councillors on potential conflicts of
interests and the nature and extent of disclosable and non-disclosable pecuniary
interests, bias and predetermination |, along with the Deputy Monitoring Officer,
have also intended an informal meeting of a Parish Council in an attempt to
understand and resolve a number of issues that are arising with a view to
improving the overall standards of conduct and to fully explain my remit as
Monitoring Officer and their own roles and responsibilities.

Good governance involves providing procedure notes, guidance, developing and
implementing protocols and providing briefings and enabling effective support to
Councillors in their different roles including Member training. | provided training to
Members on the Code of Conduct, including predetermination and bias, in
February of this year and whilst those that attended fully engaged and provided
positive feedback it was disappointing that less than half of Members attended
the session. | will continue to offer the training as it is essential part of member
development and hope that engagement increases.

The Council adopted its current Code of Conduct in May 2012, effective from 1
July 2012 and this included revised arrangements for the Standards Committee,
registration and disclosure of interests and dispensations. It is fair to say that the
framework, given the statutory limitations, is working well but there is still concern
over the lack of sanctions. (see national context above).

The Registers of Interests required have been established and continue to be
maintained and are now available to view on the Council’'s website as a result of
Modern.gov. This includes all parish or town councils within the authority’s area.

The Department for Communities and Local Government issued guidance on
openness and transparency on personal interests in March 2013. Key points still
worth noting are:

e Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial 
[...]
dly

Discussed with
Independent Person —
referred for investigation

Hearing held. Breach of
paragraphs 2, 8, 10 and 11.
Recommendations made to
the parish council that the
subject member attends
equalities training and is
removed from all outside

Page 12




making racist remarks.

appointments until such
training is undertake and that
the entire parish council attend
equalities training and reviews
their policies and procedures
in place that govern equalities
and the conduct of meetings.

NB: the subject member resigned
form the parish council prior to the
hearing and did not attend.

Councillor alleged to
have not dealt with
representations fairly,
appropriately and
impartially, not treating
people with respect

Discussed with
Independent Person —
referred for investigation

Hearing held. Breach of
paragraphs 2, 10 and 11. The
findings were reported to the
parish council with a
recommendation that the entire
council undertake training on the
code of conduct and that they
adopt a more formal approach to
meetings.

New Complaints — November 2016 to October 2017

Councillor retained a
copy of a confidential
paper contrary to advice
provided and having
borrowed an officers
unnumbered copy
returned a numbered
copy at the end of the
meeting but failed to
return the unnumbered

copy.

Discussed with
Independent Person —
referred for investigation

Hearing held. No breach of
paragraph 5. Breach of
paragraph 8 and the principle of
leadership. Reported to Full
Council with a recommendation
to remove the subject member
from Scrutiny Committee as a
member of substitute member
for a period of three months.
This was subsequently agreed
by Council.

Complaint regarding
alleged abuse of position
by an elected borough
member to forward their
own interest.

Discussed with
Independent Person —
referred for investigation

Investigating Officer report
received concluding no breach.

Complaint about parish
councillors behaviour on
four separate occasions

Monitoring Officer filter
ap
[...]
All reports have a compulsory heading in which the author has to consider legal
implications and ifthere are likely to be legal implications the author has to seek
comments from the Head of Legal. The same procedure follows for any
financial implications (the Head of Finance) and human resources (The Head of
Organisational Development).

As the Council responds to the changed funding regime for local government

there will be an increased need for robust due diligence of legal and financial
implications of more innovative projects as they comeforward.

Page 15



10

10.1

10.2

11

11.1

11.2

11.3

Protocol on Councillor/Officer Relations

The Protocol on Councillor/Officer Relations is contained within the Constitution.
This sets out what is expected of Officers and what is expected of Members.
When the relationship between Members and Officers breaks down, or becomes
strained, attempts should be made to resolve matters informally through
conciliation by an appropriate senior manager or Members. Officers will have
recourse to the Council’s Grievance Procedure or to the Council’'s Monitoring
Officer, as appropriate to the circumstances (as set out in the Constitution).

In the last period there have been no complaints of this type to the Monitoring
Officer.

Support to Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny and Committee Meetings
The distribution and publication of committee reports, agendas and decisions
is central to good governance. Thisincludes:

e Distributing and publishing all agendas within five clear working days of the
meeting taking place and ensuring that all agendas are compliant with the
access to information rules and exempt information is marked up
accordingly.

e Advertising public meetings at least five clear days before the meeting date.

e Ensuring that papers are available to the public either through the website or
from district offices and libraries.

e Publishing minutes as soon as possible after the meeting, in particular
Cabinet Minutes are published
[...]
underpin our corporate governance and
reputation. The Council has established a cross-party Member Development
Working Group (MDWG) with support from Democratic Services to develop
the Member Training provision. Further information is provided in the annual

Page 17



13

13.1

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

15

15.1

16

report on Member Training and Development submitted to this Committee.

Use of Covert Surveillance

Since April 2010, in accordance with revised Codes of Practice | am
obliged to report the number of occasions the authority has used
covert surveillance. Since the last annual report no applications for
directed surveillance have been authorised.

Conclusions and Comments

The Monitoring Officer’s role encompasses both proactive and reactive
elements. The proactive role centres on raising standards, encouraging ethical
behaviour, increasing awareness and utilisation of the elements of good
governance and ensuring that robust procedures are in place across the whole
of the Council.

The reactive role focuses on taking appropriate action to deal with issues and
potential problems as they arise. The Monitoring Officer’s effectiveness in this
role is in turn dependent on effective systems and procedures being in place to
identify problems and ensure that Members, Officers and public are aware of
appropriate channels to raise concerns.

Given that | am relatively new to the role | would not yet recommend a review
of the Code of Conduct itself, however, from experience | think it is necessary
to look at the Hearings Procedure to see if improvements could be made to
streamline the process. This will be undertaken as part of the Constitution
review.

Recommendations

That:
e The Standards Committee notes this report.
e There be no further action to review the Code of Conduct at the presenttime.

e That the Hearings Procedure be reviewed

Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan The role of the Monitoring Officer is pivotal to good governance

and providing assurance.

Financial, Resources must be provided to the Monitoring Officer to enable
Resource and performance of statutory duties. The issue of costs of any

Page 18




Property

investigation under the local arrangements remains a concern.

Legal and These are set out in the body of the report.
Statutory

Crime and Not directly relevant to this annual report.
Disorder

Environmental
Sustainability

None directly arising from this annual report.

Health and
Wellbeing

None directly arising from this annual report.

Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

None directly arising from this annual report.

Equality and
Diversity

None directly arising from this annual report.

Privacy and Data
Protection

None directly arising from this annual report.

17 Appendices

None

18 Background Papers

None

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Standards Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 14 November 2017

Report Title Annual Report on Member Training and Development

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive

Lead Officer Jo Millard, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendation |1 To note the Annual Report on Member Training and
Development.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The annual report is submitted to the Standards Committee in accordance with the
Member Training and Development Strategy. The report provides an update on
progress with Member Training and Development since November 2016, outlining
actions taken by the Member Development Working Group to-date and their future
work programme.

2 Background
2.1 Member Training and Development

2.1.1 The Council’s cross-party Member Development Working Group (MDWG) monitors
the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme. The Working Group
is supported by the Senior Democratic Services Officer and the Chief Executive.
All Members are encouraged to feedback through their Counc

Minutes of the meeting


- 329 -

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 14 November 2017 from 7.00 pm  - 
7.56 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Chairman), Paul Fleming, Sue Gent, Alan Horton, 
Ken Ingleton, Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Independent Persons (non-voting): Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb.

KALC representatives (non-voting): Parish Councillors Graham Addicott and Dave 
Austin.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby and Donna Price.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Henderson. 

APOLOGY: Parish Councillor Amanda Saunders.

321 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and invited those present to introduce 
themselves.

322 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

323 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 November 2016 (Minute Nos. 984 – 989) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Minutes of the following Standards Hearing Sub-Committees were also taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record: 23 January 
2017 (am and pm meetings – Minute Nos. 1114 - 1125); 27 January 2017 (am and 
pm meetings – Minute Nos. 1146 - 1157) and 19 June 2017 (Minute Nos. 33 – 38).

324 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

325 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 

The Monitoring Officer introduced her report which provided an overview of the 
Monitoring Officer work in the past year; an opportunity to review and learn from 
experience; and a wider context to the importance of good ethical behaviour.  



Standards Committee 14 November 2017 

- 330 -

The Monitoring Officer briefly outlined each section of the report, and welcomed 
questions and comments from Members on her first report as Monitoring Officer.  
The report showed that the year to end of October 2017 had been one of the 
busiest in terms of hearings and complaints received, however, the position had 
remained relatively stable with any emerging issues being identified and dealt with 
appropriately.

In respect of section 5 – Good Governance and the Code of Conduct – the 
Monitoring Officer referred to the Annual Standards Conference where it had been 
clear that all Monitoring Officers shared the same frustrations regarding the lack of 
sanctions available under the Localism Act.  She drew attention to the update on 
case law, drawing attention in particular to Dedmen v ICO 2016, and Hussain v 
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 2017.  The only case to be prosecuted 
under the new Standards regime remained R v Flower, details of which were set 
out in the report.

The increasing use of social media continued to raise issues throughout the 
country, and the Monitoring Officer referred to the guidance that had been issued to 
Members regarding this and drew attention to the case law set out in the report.

In response to questions on paragraph 5.13 under the section ‘Local Context’, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that the term ‘friends’ had replaced the term ‘close 
associations’, and this was often a matter of predetermination or bias.  It was a 
matter for the Member to consider and declare, and it was important for the 
Member to consider perception, i.e., what a fair minded individual might think.  Any 
issues of concern of this nature should be reported to the Monitoring Officer.  The 
Monitoring Officer also referred to the training session she had held earlier in the 
year on the Code of Conduct, and confirmed that parish councillors would be 
welcome to attend future training on this topic.

In respect of paragraph 5.15 of the report which set out details of historic cases, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that there were no sanctions to check that the training 
had been carried out as they were recommendations for the Parish Council.  In 
terms of new complaints, there had been a rise in the number of complaints 
received, with two being referred for investigation and one hearing being held.

In response to a question concerning Section 8 of the report – Whistleblowing 
(Protected Disclosure Policy), the Monitoring Officer advised that this was on the 
intranet as it was an internal document for Council staff, however, she would look 
into why this document was not also on the Council’s website.  She also agreed to 
clarify the meaning in Section 2 ‘report on sufficiency of resources’ following a 
question regarding whether there had been a report regarding resources for 
housing. 

In response to further questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that they were not 
aware of any changes required to the Code of Conduct as a result of changes to 
the Data Protection legislation.  She also agreed to include how many applications 
had been made regarding applications for directed surveillance (paragraph 13.1) in 
future reports.



Standards Committee 14 November 2017 

- 331 -

Resolved:
(1)  That the report be noted.
(2) That there be no further action to review the Code of Conduct at the 
present time.
(3)  That the Hearing Sub-Committee procedure be reviewed.

326 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Chairman of the Member Development Working Group (MDWG) introduced the 
report which provided an update on progress with Member Training and 
Development since November 2016, outlining progress made by the MDWG and 
their future work programme.  

In introducing the report, he advised that 21 briefings had been held, however, 
there was an issue regarding poor attendance which he intended to discuss with 
Group Leaders.  Discussions were continuing with IT regarding the availability of 
the intranet and he was hopeful that e-learning opportunities would soon be 
possible.  The MDWG were now focussing on holding training sessions on key 
skills, however despite asking Members for feedback, there had only been four 
responses to date, and he would be following this up with Group Leaders.

A general discussion ensued regarding the briefing sessions, and it was 
acknowledged that some sessions were less relevant to some Members; that there 
could be improvements made to officer presentations and delivery; that 
consideration should be given to including activities such as group discussion, role 
play, exercises, etc to reflect different learning styles; that perhaps there were too 
many briefing sessions; and that the majority of sessions were held on Thursdays 
which were not convenient for all Members.  In terms of core skills, whilst there had 
not been many responses to the questionnaire on training needs, suggestions were 
made to include public speaking, media skills and chairing skills.  It was 
acknowledged that it was often those who needed the training the most who were 
less likely to attend; and it was suggested that consideration should be given to a 
variety of methods such as e-learning and video conferencing.  The Chairman of 
the MDWG also advised that the Group were considering induction arrangements 
for 2019, which was likely to include a Saturday session.

The Chairman thanked Members for their feedback and encouraged any additional 
feedback to be directed to himself or the Chairman of the MDWG.

Resolved:
(1) That the Annual Report on Member Training and Development be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


